## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution.:Adopt Resolution honoring Sergeant William D. Napper)of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office upon his retirement)after more than 25 years of dedicated public service.....)

**WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper** was born in Seattle, Washington, on June 12, 1949 and has resided in the City of Salinas for the past 25 years; and

**WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper** served 21 years in the U.S Army, achieving the rank of Master Sergeant/E-8, and was assigned to Division Level Supply, with tours in Vietnam, Korea, and Germany, along with many stateside assignments, and his last duty station was Fort Ord, California; and

**WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper** was hired as a Deputy Sheriff on August 21, 1989 and received the Oath of office from Sheriff D.B *Budd* Cook, and served during the terms of Sheriff D.B "Budd" Cook, Sheriff Norman Hicks, Sheriff Gordon Sonné, Sheriff Mike Kanalakis, and Sheriff Scott Miller; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper was promoted to the rank of Correctional Sergeant on September 12, 1998 and served in that capacity for 16 years; and

**WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper** was selected as the *Deputy of the Year for 1995* for his outstanding job performance, and dedication to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, on June 20, 1992, Sergeant William D. Napper received a Letter of Commendation from Chief John Davison for his teamwork, professionalism, and dedication to service displayed during the 1992 U.S Open golf tournament held in Pebble Beach; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper is considered the *go to* person in the Custody Operations Bureau whenever there are any computer or hardware problems, is computer savvy, and has the necessary knowledge and experience to identify and correct the most complex computer problems; and

**WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper** has performed exceptionally under the functions of a Correctional Sergeant assigned to the Monterey County Jail, was proficient in his duties, and contributed greatly with his continuous suggestions and recommendations to improve the jail's operation, in order to create a safe environment for staff and inmates; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper is known for his calm, even and mature temperament, is always fair but firm with the inmate population, maintained the position that you

treat people as you expect to be treated, always professional and courteous to others, which reflected the County's commitment to customer service, respect and courtesy; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper has been actively involved in community service, is currently a Senior Ward Clerk at his church, and is primarily responsible for overseeing all of the financial and membership functions; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant William D. Napper is the current Emergency Preparedness Coordinator for his District, and is responsible for 27 separate families that reside within his assigned zone, and additionally, continues to volunteer his free time and expertise for the United Way, as a Volunteer Income Tax Assistant, preparing income tax returns for low income residents of Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, commend Sergeant William D. Napper for his many years of service to the citizens of Monterey County and wishes him a well deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_ day of March 2015, upon motion of Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_ by

the following vote, to-wit:

## AYES: NOES: **ABSENT:**

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy